## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	)	CASE NO. 2014-00414
FOR APPROVAL OF A PREPAY METERING TARIFF	)	

## ORDER

On April 15, 2015, the Commission entered an Order granting Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's ("Meade") request to implement a Prepay Metering Program and approve a Prepay Service Tariff. Due to a clerical error, ordering paragraph 6 incorrectly referenced Fleming Mason instead of Meade.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. Ordering paragraph 6 of the Commission's April 15, 2015 Order is amended to state as follows:

The Executive Director is delegated authority to grant reasonable extension of time for the filing of any documents required by ordering paragraph 3 of this Order upon Meade's showing of good cause for such extension.

2. All other provisions of the April 15, 2015 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

APR 2 2 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

\*James R Adkins Jim Adkins Consulting 1041 Chasewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513-1731

\*Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

\*Mary Elizabeth Purvis Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

\*Erica Whelan Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489